Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1592 DI




)

MICHAEL D. NEUMANN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Director of Insurance (Director) filed a complaint on September 24, 2001, seeking this Commission’s determination that the insurance agent license of Michael D. Neumann is subject to discipline for misappropriation, conversion, and a lack of trustworthiness or competence. 


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on January 17, 2002.  Stephen R. Gleason represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Neumann nor anyone representing him appeared.


Our reporter filed the transcript on January 28, 2002.

Findings of Fact

1. Neumann held insurance agent License No. AT494841445, which was in good standing from November 15, 1991, until it expired on November 15, 2001. 

2. Neumann was an insurance agent for American Family Insurance Group (American Family) at all relevant times.

Count I

3. On or about October 16, 2000, Neumann received $220 from insured Mario Badra for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

4. Neumann failed to remit the $220 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count II

5. On or about October 16, 2000, Neumann received $595 from insured Arnell Dickens for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

6. Neumann failed to remit the $595 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count III

7. On or about October 16, 2000, Neumann received $64.40 from insured Gene Adams for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

8. Neumann failed to remit the $64.40 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count IV

9. On or about October 17, 2000, Neumann received $157.10 from insured Juan Vazquez for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

10. Neumann failed to remit the $157.10 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count V

11. On or about October 17, 2000, Neumann received $279.75 from insured David Lee for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

12. Neumann failed to remit the $279.75 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count VI

13. On or about January 11, 2000, Neumann received $502 from insured Wilma Kennedy for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

14. Neumann failed to remit the $502 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count VII 

15. On or about August 25, 2000, Neumann received $452 from insured John Dolan for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

16. Neumann failed to remit the $452 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count VIII

17. On or about March 4, 2000, Neumann received $1,065 from insured Villa at Grand Glaize for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  On or about 

June 3, 1999, Neumann received $2,621 from Villa at Grand Glaize for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  On or about July 10, 2000, Neumann received $3,302 from Villa at Grand Glaize for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payments belonged to American Family.

18. Neumann failed to remit the premium payments of $1,065, $2,621, and $3,302 to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count IX

19. On or about April 27, 2000, Neumann received $535 from insured David Hansen for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

20. Neumann failed to remit the $535 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count X

21. On or about November 1, 1999, Neumann received $107 from insured Just Quality Lawn and Landscaping for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  On or about November 27, 1999, Neumann received $227.84 from Just Quality Lawn and Landscaping for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payments belonged to American Family.

22. Neumann failed to remit the premium payments of $107 and $227.84 to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count XI

23. On or about October 23, 2000, Neumann received $510.84 from insured Marvin Ashley for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

24. Neumann failed to remit the $510.84 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count XII

25. On or about August 5, 2000, Neumann received $1,400 from insured Jeff Brown for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

26. Neumann failed to remit the $1,400 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count XIII

27. On or about October 16, 2000, Neumann received $95.98 from insured Robin Smith for a premium payment on an insurance policy issued by American Family.  The premium payment belonged to American Family.

28. Neumann failed to remit the $95.98 premium payment to American Family.  He appropriated the money for his own use.

Count XIV

29. On or about May 16, 2000, Neumann received a premium refund check of $443.70 for insured Chris Hopkins from American Family.  The premium refund belonged to Chris Hopkins.

30. Neumann failed to remit the $443.70 premium refund to Chris Hopkins.  Neumann appropriated the money for his own use.

Count XV

31. In each of the matters described in the preceding counts, except for Villa at Grand Glaize, Just Quality Lawn and Landscaping, and Chris Hopkins, the money Neumann received 

was for insurance premium payments associated with personal insurance policies.  In each of these matters, Neumann knowingly failed to remit the premium payments to American Family within 30 days of receiving the payments.

Count XVI

32. After learning that Neumann appropriated premium payments, American Family terminated its agent contract with Neumann and filed a complaint with the Director.

33. By letter dated March 16, 2001, the Director requested that Neumann provide a written response of explanation regarding the complaint from American Family.  

34. Neumann failed to provide a written response to the Director’s letter dated March 16, 2001.

Count XVII

35. In each of the matters described in the preceding counts, the persons and entities that remitted premium payments to Neumann were unknowingly without insurance coverage for a period of time.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Neumann’s expired insurance agent license is subject to discipline.  Sections 375.141.4 and 621.045.
  The Director has the burden to show that Neumann has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

Counts I through XIV


The Director alleges that Neumann’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(5), which provides:


1.  The director may revoke or suspend, for such period as he or she may determine, any license of any insurance agent, agency or broker if it is determined as provided by sections 621.045 to 621.198, RSMo, that the licensee or applicant has, at any time, or if an insurance agency, the officers, owners or managers thereof have:

*   *   *


(5) Misappropriated or converted to his, her or its own use or illegally withheld money belonging to an insurance company, its agent, or to an insured or beneficiary or prospective insurance buyer[.]


Misappropriation is “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 713 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  Conversion is the diversion of another’s funds, by the holder of such funds, to a purpose other than that specified by the owner.  Hall v. W.L. Brady, Inv., Inc., 684 S.W.2d 379, 384 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984).


Neumann failed to remit the premium payments to American Family and failed to remit the refund amounts to the insured.  He diverted such funds to his own use for a purpose that was not intended by American Family or the insured.  Therefore, we conclude that Neumann’s license is subject to discipline on Counts I through XIV for misappropriation, conversion, and illegally withholding money belonging to an insurance company or an insured under section 375.141.1(5).

Count XV


The Director alleges that Neumann’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1), which provides:


(1) In their dealings as an agent, broker or insurance agency, knowingly violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state, department of insurance rules and regulations, or aided, abetted or knowingly allowed any insurance agent or insurance broker acting in behalf of an 

insurance agency to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations which result in the revocation or suspension of the agent’s or broker’s license notwithstanding the same may provide for separate penalties[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Director cites Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D), which provides:


(D) Agents, agencies or brokers shall remit all premium payments associated with a personal insurance policy to those persons entitled to them as soon as is reasonably possible after their receipt by the licensee, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the date of receipt, provided, however, that premiums may be remitted at a later point in time if the licensee is so authorized under a written agreement between the licensee and the person legally entitled to the premiums.  In no event, however, shall a licensee retain premium payments if to do so will result in the failure to obtain or continue coverage on behalf of an insured or prospective insured.

(Emphasis added.)


Neumann failed to remit premium payments associated with personal insurance policies to American Family within 30 days after receipt.  We conclude that Neumann’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for violating Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D).

Count XVI


The Director alleges that Neumann’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for violating section 374.210.2, which provides:

2.  Any person who shall refuse to give such director full and truthful information, and answer in writing to any inquiry or question made in writing by the director, in regard to the business of insurance carried on by such person, or to appear and testify under oath before the director in regard to the same, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding three months.

(Emphasis added.)


Neumann failed to respond in writing to the Director’s written request for information.  Neumann’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for violating section 374.210.2.

Count XVII


The Director alleges that Neumann’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(4), which allows discipline if a licensee:


(4) Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.]

The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Competence is defined as “having sufficient knowledge, judgment, skill, or strength” to perform a task.  Id. at 463.


Neumann’s conduct shows a lack of trustworthiness.  Persons and entities that remitted premium payments to Neumann were unknowingly without insurance coverage for a period of time.  He also betrayed the trust of his principal, American Family.  Therefore, we conclude that Neumann’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(4).
Summary

We conclude that Neumann’s license is subject to discipline on Counts I through XIV under section 375.141.1(5), on Counts XV and XVI under section 375.141.1(1), and on Count XVII under section 375.141.1(4).


SO ORDERED on February 27, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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